
CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:  07 
HEARING DATE: 02/26/21 

 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTESTING TENTATIVE RULINGS IN DEPT. 07 

 
The tentative ruling will become the Court’s ruling unless by 4:00 p.m. of the Court day preceding 

the hearing, counsel or self-represented parties email Department 07 to request argument and to 

specify the issues to be argued. Counsel or self-represented parties requesting argument must 

advise all other affected counsel and self-represented parties by no later than 4:00 p.m. of his or 

her decision to appear to argue and of the issues to be argued. Failure to timely advise the Court 

and counsel or self-represented parties will preclude any party from arguing the matter. (Pursuant 

to Local Rule 3.43(2).) 

Department 07’s email address is: dept07@contracosta.courts.ca.gov Warning: this email address 
is not to be used for any communication with Department 07 except as expressly and specifically 
authorized by Dept. 07. Any emails received in contravention of this order will be disregarded by 
the Court and may subject the offending party to sanctions. 
 
 

 1.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC18-02269 
CASE NAME: SHOAGA VS LOGISTICAL ADVANTAGE 
HEARING ON OSC RE: WHY THIS CASE SHOULDN'T BE TRANSFERRED TO 
LIMITED JURISDICTION AND FTA ON 11/02/20 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Case is reassigned To Department 36, The Honorable Clare Maier, for all purposes and 
designated as a limited jurisdiction case. 
 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00052 
CASE NAME: CASHCALL VS REEL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ENFORCE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT & RELEASE 
FILED BY CASHCALL, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped. Notice of Withdrawal of Motion filed 2/23/21. 
 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01486 
CASE NAME: DOSKOCZ VS. ALS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR QUASH SERVICE OF SUMMONS FILED BY 
SANDRA GOTTLIEB, DAVID SWEDELSON, SWEDELSON GOTTLIEB 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendants Sandra Gottlieb, David Swedelson and Swedelson Gottlieb’s motion to 

quash service of summons is denied.  

Substitute Service  
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Defendants moves to quash service of the summons and first amended complaint 

arguing that substitute service was improper.  

Substitute service must include service on a competent member of the household or a 

person apparently in charge of the business and then mailing the documents to the individual. 

(Code of Civil Procedure section 415.20.) What constitutes a competent member of the 

household or a person apparently in charge is construed liberally. For example, substitute 

service was found to be proper when served on a store clerk at a private post office box rental 

store. (Hearn v. Howard (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 1193, 1202.) A gate guard was considered a 

competent member of the household and the person apparently in charge. (Bein v. Brechtel-

Jochim Group, Inc. (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1387, 1393.) “ ‘The evident purpose of Code of Civil 

Procedure section 415.20 is to permit service to be completed upon a good faith attempt at 

physical service on a responsible person. …’ [Citations.] Service must be made upon a person 

whose ‘relationship with the person to be served makes it more likely than not that they will 

deliver process to the named party.’ [Citation.]” (Ibid.) 

In addition, the failure to provide the correct name of the competent member of the 

household and the person apparently in charge is not fatal to service. As one court explained, 

“Persons in apparent charge of businesses and residences often refuse to give their true legal 

names. For this reason, it is an accepted practice to name such a person as ‘John Doe’ or 

similar fictitious name, or by description. Although we have not found a case directly addressing 

this point, several cases have upheld such proofs of service without disapproval.” (Trackman v. 

Kenney (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 175, 183.) 

Plaintiff filed proofs of service of summons showing that a registered processer server 

served each of the three defendants by substitute service. (See Proofs of Service filed 8/27/20.) 

This creates a presumption of service. (Evid. Code §647; see, e.g. American Express Centurion 

Bank v. Zara (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 383, 390.) In addition to the proofs of service, the 

accompanying declarations of reasonable diligence and a separate declaration provided by the 

process server include additional facts providing evidence that service was proper.  

The proofs of service for Sandra Gottlieb, David Swedelson and Swedelson Gottlieb are 

nearly identical. They show that the process server made two attempts to serve all three at the 

business address for Swedelson Gottlieb. No one was located at the Swedelson Gottlieb office. 

On the second attempt, the process server was informed that the business was closed 

indefinitely due to COVID. The process server then made four attempts to serve all three at the 

residence of Sandra Gottlieb and David Swedelson. The process server was unable to access 

the property on the first three attempts as the property was in a gated community and the 

process server was unable to locate a security guard to provider access. On the fourth attempt, 

the process server says he served all three defendants by substitute service at the individual 

defendants’ residence. (Proof of service, Declaration of Reasonable Diligence and Beckford 

Declaration.) 
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On this fourth attempt at the residence, the process server explains that on August 9, 

2020 at 1:15pm he attempted service at the defendants’ residence. An individual answered the 

door who said he was not David (Swedelson), but that he would go get him. The individual 

started to close the door and the process server announced service for all three defendants and 

left the documents on the doorstep. This individual was a 5’10” 220 pound blond white male in 

his 40s. The process server believed this individual was named “Mani” based on what that 

individual told him. (Proof of service, Declaration of Reasonable Diligence and Beckford 

Declaration.) The processer server’s description of Mani’s conduct and that Mani was an adult is 

evidence that Mani was a competent member of the household and a person apparently in 

charge.  

Defendants offer declarations from the two individual defendants to show that substitute 

service was improper. Both individuals state that they were gone for about one hour and 

returned home to find the summons and FAC on their doorstep. (Gottlieb decl. ¶3; Swedelson 

decl. ¶3.) Both individuals state that “there are no white blond males who are 5’10”, weigh 220 

pounds and are named ‘Mani’ who reside at [their] address or have any connection [with the 

defendant].” (Gottlieb decl. ¶4; Swedelson decl. ¶4.) Swedelson also states that he is the only 

adult male residing at his home. (Swedelson decl. ¶4.) Defendants focus on a very specific 

description of the individual rather than stating who had access to their house on the day of 

service. In addition, Defendants’ statements focus on who lives at their house, which fails to 

address other adults that may have access to the house. There are a number of individuals who 

would constitute a competent member of the household or a person apparently in charge, but 

would not live at the property. For example, “Mani” could have been a family friend, assistant or 

housecleaner. 

Swedelson does state that no one was at home when the summons and FAC were left. 

(Swedelson decl. ¶3.) This evidence comes closer to addressing the Court’s concerns about 

whether anyone was home when service occurred. However, Swedelson’s statement that no 

one was home is based on Swedelson and his family arriving home together. (Swedelson decl. 

¶3.) He statement does not address who else might have access to the house or other evidence 

that shows no one else had access to the house on August 9, 2020.  

The defendants also state that they checked with the security guards and no one came 

to serve papers on August 9, 2020. (Gottlieb decl. ¶5; Swedelson decl. ¶5.) Assuming these 

statements are admissible, they do not change the analysis on service. All these statements 

show is that the process server did not come into contact with the security guards.  

Considering the evidence offered by both sides, the Court finds that substitute service 

was proper. 

Service on the Business Entity 

Defendants argue that service on the business entity, Swedelson Gottlieb, was improper 

because the business was not served at its business address. Swedelson Gottlieb is alleged to 
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be a general partnership with the individual defendants as the two partners. A general 

partnership can be served by serving the person designated as agent for service of process or 

serving a general partner. (Code of Civil Procedure § 416.40.)  

In Bein v. Brechtel-Jochim Group, Inc. (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1387 the court approved of 

service on a corporation by substitute service on an officer of the corporation. Although Bein 

involved service on a corporation, not a general partnership, the rules for service on a 

corporation are similar to those for service on a general partnership and thus, the logic in Bein 

applies here. The Court finds that a general partnership can be served by properly serving a 

general partner through substitute service.  

Bein also rejected an argument that “the declaration of attempted service was invalid 

because it failed to identify the person to be served on behalf of the corporation.” The Court 

noted that “minor, harmless deficiencies will not be allowed to defeat service. [Citation.]” (Bein, 

supra, 6 Cal.App.4th at 1394.) Here, the proof of service states that Swedelson Gottlieb was 

served by substitute service, which occurred at the home of the two general partners. The 

failure to identify which of the general partners was served on behalf of the corporation is a 

minor, harmless deficiencies that does not defeat service.  

Code of Civil Procedure section 415.21 

Defendants argue that the process server did not comply with Code of Civil Procedure 

section 415.21. Section 415.21 states that a person shall be given access to a gated community 

in order to perform service of process if that person displays a driver’s license and evidence of 

current registration as a process server. (Code of Civil Procedure §415.21(a).) This section only 

applies, however, when the gate is staffed by a guard or other security personnel at the 

time service of process is attempted. (Code of Civil Procedure §415.21(b).)  

The process server states that he gained access to the property on August 9 because 

“someone” allowed him entry. The process server does not state whether or not that person was 

a guard or other security personnel. There are no statements from the security guards that the 

gate was staffed for the entire day on August 9. Thus, the evidence here does not show that 

there was a violation of section 415.21. In addition, section 415.21 appears to be designed to 

allow process servers to conduct service in gated communities. The section does not state that 

service is invalid if a process server obtains access to the gated community without following 

this procedure. 
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 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02059 
CASE NAME: OLIVERAS VS PINEDA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL FILED BY ROLANDO 
PINEDA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion granted as long as the motion was served at the last known address. 
 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02480 
CASE NAME: AGHAEE VS ANYANWU 
HEARING ON OSC RE: WHY CASE SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE 
TO APPEAR ON 1/25/21 & PROSECUTE CASE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Action is dismissed, no response filed to OSC. 
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02480 
CASE NAME: AGHAEE VS ANYANWU 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR COMPEL MEDIATION/ ARBITRATION; STAY 
ACTION FILED BY FINIAN ANYANWU 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped by moving party. Mediation is now agreed to. 
 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02480 
CASE NAME: AGHAEE VS ANYANWU 
CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Dropped as case is dismissed. 
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 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00670 
CASE NAME: GONAZALES VS SUMMERS, ET. AL. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO CROSS COMPLAINT of SUMMERS FILED BY 
CHARLES GONZALES, INDIVIDUALLY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
Off calendar. An amended cross-complaint has been filed. 
 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00670 
CASE NAME: GONAZALES VS SUMMERS, ET. AL. 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE ALLEGATIONS FROM CROSS-COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CHARLES GONZALES, INDIVIDUALLY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
Off calendar. An amended cross-complaint has been filed. 
 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00990 
CASE NAME: LONESTAR VS. PHH MORTGAGE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

The Court rules as follows on the demurrer brought by defendant PHH Mortgage 

Corporation (“defendant”).  The demurrer is directed to plaintiff’s Second Amended Complaint 

(“SAC”).  The Court notes that the only other named defendant, Western Progressive LLC, 

has filed an unopposed declaration of non-monetary status and is now only a nominal party 

in this litigation.  (See Civ. Code, § 2924l.) 

Defendant’s demurrer is overruled as to the First Cause of Action, and is sustained 

without leave to amend as to the Second Cause of Action.  Defendant shall file an answer 

on or before March 18, 2021. 

The basis for this ruling is as follows. 

A. The First Cause of Action. 

The First Cause of Action is for violation of Civil Code section 2923.7, part of the 

Homeowner Bill of Rights (“HBOR”).  This statute requires a mortgage loan servicer to appoint a 

single point of contact or “SPOC”, and to assign the SPOC certain specified duties.  The SPOC 

acts as a point person in discussions between a servicer and a borrower concerning alternatives 

to foreclosure. 
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The Court sustained defendant’s previous demurrer to this cause of action, with 

leave to amend, because the allegations of the First Amended Complaint did not provide an 

adequate basis for the Court to determine whether the alleged HBOR violation was “material.”  

(See Civ. Code, § 2924.12, subd. (a).)  Specifically, plaintiff did not allege whether she had 

exercised her statutory right to appeal the denial of her application for a loan modification, and 

if so, what the outcome was of that appeal. 

Plaintiff has remedied the previously identified pleading defect.  Plaintiff now alleges 

in pertinent part as follows: 

27. …  [O]n February 18, 2020, Defendant denied Plaintiff’s loan modification 

application on the erroneous grounds that Plaintiff’s loan had been modified 

within the last 12 months or three times over the life of the loan.  Both of these 

statements were patently false …  Therefore, Plaintiff submitted a loan 

modification appeal as directed in the February 18, 2020 denial letter [emphasis 

added], however, the appeal was never responded to and Plaintiff never received 

any further communication from her SPOC or Defendant regarding her loan 

modification application or appeal.  Furthermore, Plaintiff continued to attempt to 

reach out to her SPOC numerous times after submitting the appeal, but never 

received a response. 

28. Instead, on April 15, 2020, Defendant caused a Notice of Trustee’s Sale to be 

recorded against Plaintiff’s property. 

(SAC, pp. 4-5.) 

 The Court must assume the truth of plaintiff’s allegations that the application for a loan 

modification was denied based on an error concerning the loan history, and that plaintiff’s SPOC 

failed to assist plaintiff in bringing this error to defendant’s attention through plaintiff’s appeal 

from the denial.  The Court cannot say that, as a matter of law, this potential violation of the 

SPOC statute was not material; if defendant had considered plaintiff’s appeal and recognized 

the alleged error, perhaps defendant would have granted plaintiff’s application for a loan 

modification and terminated the nonjudicial foreclosure proceeding. 

 Defendant mischaracterizes the above-quoted allegations when it suggests that plaintiff 

has somehow conceded a failure to comply with defendant’s instructions for appealing the 

denial of plaintiff’s application for a loan modification.  Plaintiff specifically alleges that she 

“submitted” an appeal, suggesting the communication of a written appeal, and that this 

submission was made “as directed in” defendant’s denial letter.  Whether these allegations are 

factually true is a matter beyond the scope of a demurrer. 

 Further, even if plaintiff had committed some technical mistake in complying with 

defendant’s instructions, this would not be dispositive.  Plaintiff may still have substantially 

complied with the procedure for submitting an appeal.  And perhaps if the SPOC had responded 

to plaintiff’s attempt to communicate with the SPOC concerning the status of the appeal, 
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the SPOC could have assisted plaintiff with curing any technical violation.  Again, these are 

matters beyond the scope of a demurrer. 

For these reasons, the Court overrules defendant’s demurrer to the First Cause of 

Action, and orders defendant to file an answer directed to that cause of action. 

 B. The Second Cause of Action.  

The Second Cause of Action is for violation of the Unfair Competition Law (“UCL”).  

The Court now sustains defendant’s demurrer to this cause of action without leave to amend 

because it is superfluous, in light of the limited remedies available under the UCL.  (See Bus. & 

Prof. Code, § 17203 and § 17204.)  Plaintiff may already seek injunctive relief under the HBOR 

remedies statute.  (Civ. Code, § 2924.12, subd. (a).)  And plaintiff may not seek restitution 

because of the HBOR remedy statute’s ‘safe harbor’ provision, which provides as follows: 

(c) A mortgage servicer, mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or authorized agent 

shall not be liable for any violation that it has corrected and remedied prior 

to the recordation of the trustee’s deed upon sale, or that has been 

corrected and remedied by third parties working on its behalf prior to the 

recordation of the trustee’s deed upon sale. 

(Civ. Code, § 2924.12, subd. (c).)  The Court notes that leave to amend was previously granted 

through a clerical error: the intention was to sustain the previous demurrer to the UCL cause of 

action without leave to amend. 

C. The Request For Judicial Notice. 

The Court grants defendant’s request for judicial notice, except as to the request’s 

Exhibit “E”.  The February 18, 2020 letter denying plaintiff’s application for a loan modification is, 

technically, not a proper subject of judicial notice.  However, this evidentiary ruling is not 

dispositive of defendant’s demurrer; the Court would have ruled the same way even if the Court 

had taken judicial notice of the letter, or if the letter had been attached to the Second Amended 

Complaint. 

The Court admonishes defendant’s counsel to see that the exhibits to all future filings 

are properly tabbed.  (See Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1110(f); Local Rule 3.42(3).)  The exhibits 

to defendant’s request for judicial notice, filed through an attorney service, are not tabbed. 

 D. Comment. 

 While plaintiff has managed to squeak past the demurrer stage, plaintiff and her counsel 

may wish to bear in mind the evidentiary challenges that lie ahead, and the limited nature of the 

relief that will be available even if plaintiff is ultimately ‘successful’ in establishing a remediable 

HBOR violation.  Plaintiff has alleged that defendant’s failure to consider her appeal was 

material, but a reasonable observer might be skeptical that plaintiff can prove such materiality.  

Further, plaintiff continues to allege that she is a resident of Los Angeles County but that the 

subject residence is in Contra Costa County (SAC ¶ 2), which strongly suggests that the 
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residence is a rental property.  If so, and if plaintiff has been blithely collecting rental income 

month after month while failing to bring her mortgage loan current and delaying foreclosure 

through allegations of a dubious HBOR violation, the Court may not ultimately be inclined to find 

that it would be equitable to grant injunctive relief.  (See, Davenport v. Blue Cross of California 

(1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 435, 454-455 [“[a] preliminary injunction is an equitable remedy, and […] 

one who seeks equity must do equity”].) 

 Serious settlement discussions, sooner rather than later, are advised. 

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01739 
CASE NAME: JACQUELINE BRONSON VS MORAGA S 
CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Postponed to 8/2/21 at 8.30 a.m. 
 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01739 
CASE NAME: JACQUELINE BRONSON VS MORAGA S 
HEARING ON OSC RE: WHY MINOR'S COUNSEL SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED AS 
COUNSEL OF RECORD 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required on CourtCall. 
 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-02320 
CASE NAME: ASHAR VS HANLEY ET AL. 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE FILED BY CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
 
Counsel for Plaintiff has filed a motion to withdraw. The Court continues the hearing on the 
motion to strike and the demurrer filed by the Contra Costa County Department of Conservation 
and Development to 9:00 a.m. on March 26, 2021, the date and time at which the motion to 
withdraw is scheduled to be heard. The Court orders the Plaintiff, Ms. Ashar, to appear by 
CourtCall at the March 26, 2021 hearing. Counsel for Plaintiff shall give Ms. Ashar written notice 
of this order to appear and shall file proof that notice was given by March 12, 2021. 
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14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-02320 
CASE NAME: ASHAR VS HANLEY ET AL. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of ASHAR FILED BY CONTRA COSTA 
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 13 above. 
 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL19-03452 
CASE NAME: MOUNTAIN LION VS HOM 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ORDER STAYING ACTION OR IN ALT, STAYING 
DISCOVERY FILED BY MOUNTAIN LION ACQUISITIONS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion granted. The action is stayed pending appeal. Any interested party can 
apply to lift the stay if circumstances change. 
 

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL19-03452 
CASE NAME: MOUNTAIN LION VS HOM 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Postponed to 5/31/2022 at 8.30 a.m. which should result in the resolution of the appeal 
before then. 
 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN20-1171 
CASE NAME: BRENTWOOD AUTO SPA VS CITY OF 
HEARING ON WRIT ( REQUEST OF COUNSEL) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing is converted to a Further CMC per Stipulation Filed 2/11/21. Counsel are to appear this 
date at 10:30 a.m. for Further CMC to reset the Petition for Writ. 
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18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN20-1649 
CASE NAME: PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: PG&E’s APPEAL FROM ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SET 
BY DEPT. 12 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued by stipulation to 4/1/21 at 9:00 a.m. in Dept. 07. 
 
 

  

19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN20-1850 
CASE NAME: ROBERTSON VS SMITH ET AL 
HEARING ON PETITION TO/FOR CORRECT THE ARBITRATION AWARD & TO 
CONFIRM FILED BY BERNICE ROBERTSON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued to 3/26/21 at 9:00 a.m. in Dept. 07 at the request of Petitioners. 
 

  

20.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSC20-01860 
CASE NAME: PHILIP COE VS JOHN WADE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of COE FILED BY JOHN WILLIAM 
WADE, LYNN JUNG WADE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 

 

Before the Court is a demurrer by defendants John William Wade and Lynn Jung Wade, each 
named in their individual capacities and as Trustees of their family trust ("Defendants" or the 
"Wades") to Plaintiffs' Complaint. For the reasons set forth, the Court rules as follows: (a) 
demurrers to the first, fifth, and twelfth [nuisance, mislabeled thirteenth in Defendants' 
memorandum and reply) causes of action are overruled, and (b) the special demurrer for 
uncertainty to the tenth cause of action under the Unruh Civil Rights Act is sustained, with 
leave to amend.  

Factual Background from the Complaint 

Plaintiffs allege they were tenants residing in one-half of a duplex in Richmond from December 
2016 through March 31, 2020. (Compl. ¶ 1.) Defendants are the owners and landlords. (Compl. 
¶¶ 3, 4.) They allege the residence had rat and mouse infestations and other habitability issues 
throughout their tenancy. (Compl. ¶ 16.) They allege the Defendants demanded rent increases, 
and harassed them, deprived them of the use and access to parking and other portions of the 
property subject to their tenancy agreement, and discriminated against them because of their 
sexual orientation. They ultimately vacated the premises at the end of March 2020 and filed their 
Complaint initiating this action on September 15, 2020. (Compl. ¶¶ 13-48.)  
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Standards Governing A Demurrer 

In ruling on the demurrer, the Court must accept as true all well-pled factual allegations of the 
complaint, but not " 'contentions, deductions or conclusions of fact or law.' " (Blank v. Kirwan 
(1985) 39 Cal. 3d 311, 318.) The Court deems the facts alleged to be true, "however improbable 
they may be." (Del E. Webb Corp. v. Structural Materials Co. (1981) 123 Cal. App. 3d 593, 604; 
Universal By-Products, Inc. v. City of Modesto (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 145, 151.) The Court gives 
the complaint "a reasonable interpretation, reading it as a whole and its parts in their context." 
(Blank v. Kirwan, supra, 39 Cal. 3d at 318.)  

Demurrers for uncertainty are disfavored. (Lickiss v. Financial Industry Regulatory Authority 
(2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 1125, 1135.) Generally, a demurrer on that ground should be sustained 
if the pleading "is so incomprehensible that a defendant cannot reasonably respond" because 
"ambiguities can reasonably be clarified under modern rules of discovery. [Citation omitted.]." 
(Id.) 

Analysis 

Based on their Demurrer and Notice of Hearing, Defendants filed a general demurrer to the first  
(negligence) and fifth (violation of Civil Code § 1942.5) causes of action on the ground they fail 
to state facts sufficient to state a cause of action under Code of Civil Procedure § 430.10(e), and 
demurred to the tenth (violation of Unruh Civil Rights Act, Civil Code § 51 et seq.) and twelfth 
(nuisance) causes of action on the ground of uncertainty under Code of Civil Procedure § 
430.10(f). (Dem. p. 1, ll. 23-35; Notice of Dem. p. 2, ll. 1-2.) Defendants have withdrawn their 
demurrer to the ninth cause of action (violation of Fair Employment and Housing Act). 

Procedural Issues 

Plaintiffs' opposition to the demurrer was filed late based on the original hearing date of January 
29, 2021 as it was filed nine calendar days, rather than nine court days, prior to the scheduled 
hearing. However, Defendants' demurrer was not supported by a declaration of compliance with 
the meet and confer requirements under Code of Civil Procedure § 430.41, and the hearing was 
continued. Defendants filed a full substantive reply and have had additional time to review the 
opposition with the four-week continuance. The Court exercises its discretion under these 
circumstances to consider the opposition. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1300(d); Rancho Mirage 
Country Club Homeowners Assn. v. Hazelbaker (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 252, 262 [trial court has 
broad discretion to accept late-filed papers].) 

General Demurrers 

A. 1st C/A – Negligence 
 

The elements of negligence are the existence of a legal duty and a breach of that duty which 
proximately causes injury to the plaintiff. (Spinks v. Equity Residential Briarwood Apartments 
(2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1004, 1046 [" 'Actionable negligence is traditionally regarded as 
involving the following: (1) a legal duty to use due care; (2) a breach of that duty; and (3) the 
breach as the proximate or legal cause of the resulting injury.' [Citation omitted.]," quoting 6 
Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law, Torts, § 835, p. 52].) The duty element of negligence may be one 
imposed by law, may arise because the parties have a special relationship, or may be one 
assumed by the defendant. (Spinks v. Equity Residential Briarwood Apartments (2009) 171 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:  07 
HEARING DATE:   02/26/21 

 
 

- 13 - 

Cal.App.4th 1004, 1046.) Under long-standing California authority, negligence may be pled 
generally. (Miller v. Pacific Constructors, Inc. (1945) 68 Cal.App.2d 529, 539.)  

Defendants do not point to any specific element of negligence that has not been alleged but 
argue Plaintiffs allege only conclusory allegations but no specific facts constituting Defendants' 
breaches of duty, citing paragraphs 51 and 52 of the Complaint. The argument ignores the 
preceding 48 paragraphs which are incorporated into this cause of action by paragraph 49, 
including more than 30 paragraphs of substantive allegations of dates or time frames of 
Defendants' acts and omissions which Plaintiffs contend breached common law and statutory 
duties Defendants owed as landlords. 

In their reply, the Wades raise a new argument, contending, without citing any legal authority, 
that Defendants' violation of various statutes alleged in paragraph 54 is not negligence, and that 
the Plaintiffs are "conflating violations of other laws with garden variety negligence." (Reply p. 3. 
ll. 1-6.) Even if the Court considers this argument, raised for the first time in their reply, the 
argument has no merit.  

The negligence cause of action alleges violations of common law and statutory duties, and that 
Defendants' breaches of duty proximately caused Plaintiffs' injury. (Compl. ¶¶ 51, 52, 54, and 
57.) The violation of a legal duty for a negligence cause of action may arise under a statute or 
based on the parties' special relationship. (Spinks v. Equity Residential Briarwood Apartments, 
supra, 171 Cal.App.4th at 1046 [reversing summary judgment for landlord on negligence and 
other claims, and rejecting argument landlord did not owe legal duty to occupant of property 
under a lease signed by the occupant's employer under applicable statutory and case law]; 
Stoiber v. Honeychuck (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 903, 918-919 [tenant may state tort cause of 
action against a landlord for negligence for violation of landlord's legal duties, including breach 
of the implied warranty of habitability].) Some breaches of statutory duties can support 
negligence per se, an evidentiary presumption of negligence under Evidence Code § 669. (See 
Johnson v. Honeywell Internat. Inc. (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 549, 555 ["T]he doctrine of 
negligence per se is not a separate cause of action, but creates an evidentiary presumption that 
affects the standard of care in a cause of action for negligence," quoting Millard v. Biosources, 
Inc. (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1338, 1353, fn. 2.) The general demurrer to this cause of action is 
overruled. 

B. 5th C/A – Retaliation in Violation of Civil Code § 1942.5 
 

Defendants demur to the fifth cause of action based on Plaintiffs' failure to allege specific facts 
and dates regarding habitability issues and other acts or omissions of the landlord that violate 
the statute, again citing only paragraph 83 of the Complaint. Defendants again ignore the first 48 
paragraphs of the Complaint which are incorporated into this cause of action in paragraph 81. 
(See generally Compl. ¶¶ 1, 2, and 13-48, and in particular ¶¶ 1, 2, 14, 16, 21-23, 40, 41, and 
44 [alleging, among other things, dates of Plaintiffs' tenancy, rental rates and time frames in 
which Defendants demanded rate increases, time frames of uninhabitable conditions of the 
residence, security issues, deprivation of use of portions of the property subject to the lease 
agreement, other acts and omissions creating intolerable conditions that caused Plaintiffs to 
vacate, and Plaintiffs' demands to the Wades to correct these issues in violation of Civil Code § 
1942.5].)  
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Civil Code § 1942.5(a) makes it unlawful for the landlord to engage in certain acts or omissions, 
such as raising rent, within 180 days after a tenant makes an oral complaint to the landlord or 
takes other action to protect his or her rights as a tenant. (Civ. Code § 1942.5(a)(1) ["the lessor 
may not recover possession of a dwelling in any action or proceeding, cause the lessee to quit 
involuntarily, increase the rent, or decrease any services within 180 days of any of the following: 
(1) After the date upon which the lessee, in good faith, has given notice pursuant to Section 
1942,  . . . or has made an oral complaint to the lessor regarding tenantability."].) Civil Code § 
1942.5(d) more broadly provides without reference to a specific time frame, "Notwithstanding 
subdivision (a), it is unlawful for a lessor to increase rent, decrease services, cause a lessee to 
quit involuntarily, bring an action to recover possession, or threaten to do any of those acts, for 
the purpose of retaliating against the lessee because the lessee . . . has lawfully and peaceably 
exercised any rights under the law."  

Other than their general contention that the Complaint does not state dates or time frames 
relevant to the Civil Code § 1942.5 violation, which is incorrect, Defendants have not pointed to 
any substantive deficiency in the allegations of the Complaint to state a claim for violation of the 
statute. So long as facts sufficient to state a cause of action are pled, the complaint is sufficient 
against a general demurrer. (Quelimane v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co. (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26, 38-
39.) The general demurrer to this cause of action is also overruled. 

Demurrers for Uncertainty 

A. 10th C/A – Unruh Civil Rights Act Violation 
 

Defendants contend this cause of action is uncertain because paragraph 125 alleges the Unruh 
Civil Rights Act prohibits discrimination based on "disability." It seems likely based on the 
allegations of the remainder of the Complaint, including paragraphs 24-32 (under the heading 
"Tenant Harassment and Sex Discrimination"), 126, and 128 that Plaintiffs are alleging 
discrimination based on sexual orientation as a violation of the Unruh Civil Rights Act. 
Nevertheless, disability is a different protected category under the Unruh Civil Rights Act with 
specific provisions addressing both the definition of disability and relief for discrimination based 
on that protected category. The Complaint does not allege that the Unruh Civil Rights Act 
prohibits discrimination based on sexual orientation. If Plaintiffs intend to allege a violation of the 
Unruh Civil Rights Act based on sexual orientation discrimination, then an allegation that the 
Unruh Civil Rights Act prohibits "disability" discrimination fails to connect the prohibited 
discrimination under the statute with the discrimination alleged to have occurred here. The 
Complaint should be amended to clarify this cause of action. The special demurrer for 
uncertainty as to the tenth cause of action is sustained, with leave to amend. 

B. 12th C/A – Nuisance (Mislabeled in Defendants' Demurrer as Thirteenth Cause 
of Action) 
 

Defendants' argument that the nuisance cause of action is uncertain ignores the preceding 136 
paragraphs of the Complaint incorporated into the claim by paragraph 137. The Court does not 
find the nuisance cause of action to be so ambiguous or incomprehensible that Defendants 
cannot reasonably respond to the claim in light of the preceding paragraphs. (See, e.g., Compl. 
¶¶ 1, 2, and 13-48.) 
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Defendants also argue the claim is uncertain because Plaintiffs allege a written lease agreement 
(Compl. ¶ 138), but allege an oral lease in other paragraphs. (Compl. ¶¶ 1, 40 [written lease 
dropped off but not signed], 93; Reply p. 6, ll. 4-11.) Plaintiffs can plead alternative theories. 
(See, e.g., Klein v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc. (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1342, 1389 [complaint can 
plead inconsistent claims based on enforceable written agreement and alternatively, that 
contract is unenforceable and plaintiff is entitled to recover in quasi-contract].) Any ambiguity 
can be addressed in discovery. (Lickiss v. Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, supra, 208 
Cal.App.4th at 1135 The Court will not sustain the demurrer for uncertainty on this ground. 
However, Plaintiffs are given leave to amend the allegations of paragraph 138 if they so choose 
when they amend the Complaint to address the "disability" reference in the tenth cause of 
action. 

Though Defendants' Demurrer and its Notice of Demurrer to this cause of action state only a 
special demurrer for uncertainty, the memorandum also asserts the Complaint fails to state a 
nuisance cause of action. (Compare Dem. p. 1, ll. 23-35 and Notice of Dem. p. 2, ll. 1-2 to 
Memo. p. 7, ll. 23-24.) Even if the Court considers the general demurrer to this cause of action, 
the Court finds it to be without merit.  

A private nuisance action requires a plaintiff to prove (1) interference with the plaintiff's use and 
enjoyment of his property; (2) that the "invasion of plaintiff's interest in the use and enjoyment of 
the land [is] substantial, i.e., that it cause[s] the plaintiff to suffer 'substantial actual damage' "; 
and (3) that the interference is unreasonable, meaning that it is " 'of such a nature, duration or 
amount as to constitute unreasonable interference with the use and enjoyment of the land.' " 
(Mendez v. Rancho Valencia Resort Partners, LLC (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 248, 262-263 [Citations 
omitted, italics in original, quoting San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court (1996) 13 
Cal.4th 893, 938.].) (See also Wilson v. Southern California Edison Co. (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 
786, 802-803; Civil Code §§ 3479, 3481.) A nuisance claim can be pled against a landlord 
where the landlord breaches its obligation to keep residential premises habitable, for example. 
(Stoiber v. Honeychuck, supra, 101 Cal.App.3d at 919-920 [recognizing a tenant can state a 
nuisance cause of action against a landlord and noting "The statutory definition of nuisance 
appears to be broad enough to encompass almost any conceivable type of interference with the 
enjoyment or use of land or property."].)  

Defendants argue in their Reply for the first time, without reference to any particular paragraphs 
of the Complaint, that Plaintiffs "have failed to follow the causative link of the law." (Reply p. 5, ll. 
24-25.) Even if the Court considers this new argument, the Complaint belies the contention. The 
Complaint alleges that Defendants' acts and omissions stated in the preceding 136 paragraphs 
interfered with Plaintiffs' use and enjoyment of the premises to the point they had to move out, 
and were a substantial factor causing them property damage, physical and emotional injury, and 
other damage. (Compl. ¶¶ 137, 140-144.) Plaintiffs also allege they did not consent to the 
Defendants' conduct, that the conduct was unreasonable, and that it had no public benefit. 
(Compl. ¶¶ 141, 145.)  

As to CACI 2021, cited by both sides, the jury instruction identifies three alternatives to show 
"intent" as an element of a nuisance claim, and Defendants appear to argue in their Reply again 
for the first time that the Complaint fails to plead facts supporting the intent element. Both 
counsel should be aware that jury instructions are not considered legal authority in and of 
themselves. (Evans v. Hood Corp. (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 1022, 1049 [" '[J]ury instructions, 
whether published or not, are not themselves the law, and are not authority to establish legal 
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propositions or precedent. They should not be cited as authority for legal principles … .'  
[Citation omitted.]" quoting People v. Morales (2001) 25 Cal.4th 34, 48, fn. 7].) 

Nuisance can be either a negligent or an intentional tort. (Stoiber v. Honeychuck, supra, 101 
Cal.App.3d at 920.) The Complaint pleads that Defendants engaged in a number of intentional 
acts that interfered with Plaintiffs' use and enjoyment of their residence, and that as to other acts 
and omissions, Defendants were at least negligent in interfering or allowing others to interfere 
with their use and enjoyment of the residence. Defendants chastise Plaintiffs for not including 
element 3 from the CACI instruction, but do not cite any specific deficiencies in the allegations of 
the Complaint to plead that Defendants engaged in intentional and/or negligent conduct 
sufficient to support the nuisance claim. The demurrers to this cause of action are overruled. 
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